
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Chohan (Mayor) 

H E Darling 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

C A M Walter (Deputy Mayor) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  3013 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
20 October 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22825-Full-Council  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22825-Full-Council


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 8 - 10 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   Local Government Reorganisation - Draft of Current  
Proposal (October 2025) 

11 - 42 

 Report of the Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service.  

11.   Review of Political Proportionality and Membership of Council Bodies 
(October 2025) 

43 - 53 

 Report of the Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer 
(Solicitor). 

 

12.   Appointment of Regulator of Social Housing Task & Finish Group 54 - 57 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 Report of the Strategic Director  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Full Council 
Tuesday, 23 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 23 

SEPTEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2920 

 
C A M Walter Deputy Mayor (in the Chair) 
R H Adams Deputy Mayor’s Assistant  
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
J K Ford Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
P Joshi  
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S A E Ball Finance Manager / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

24.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive the Deputy Mayor. 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Mayor, Councillor J K Chohan. 
 
A further apology for absence was also received from Councillors H E Darling, J K Ford, G 
G Hunt and R E R Morris. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Mayor, seconded by the Leader of the Council, and 
  
BY GENERAL AFFIRMATION: 
  

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Full Council 
Tuesday, 23 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Councillor R H Adams be appointed as an Assistant to the Deputy Mayor (in the 
Chair) for the duration of this meeting only. 

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Leader of the Council declared a pecuniary interest with regard to item 12 of the 
agenda, insofar as she had a beneficial interest in the subject property to which the 
proposed Planning Revocation Order related and therefore confirmed she would leave the 
Civic Suite during consideration of the same. 

27.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 July 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

28.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 
 

29.    MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

29a.   SLURRY SPREADING ON FIELDS 
 
The Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice (as set out at page 8 of the 
agenda reports pack) slurry spreading on fields.  
  
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor N V Joshi, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The motion be approved. 
 

30.    PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

30a.   LAND AT ELLIS FARM, KILBY BRIDGE 
 
The Head of Built Environment, on behalf of the Leader of the Council, provided the 
response (as set out on page 10 of the agenda reports pack) to the Question on Notice (as 
set out on page 9 of the agenda reports pack) as posed by Councillor M H Charlesworth in 
relation to land at Ellis Farm, Kilby Bridge. 

31.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

31a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

~ Page 5 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 23 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

32.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to 
her statement. This included an update as to the position on Local Government Re-
organisation, and her wider observations and concerns regarding recent anti-migration 
activity. 

33.   BUDGET SETTING APPROACH FOR 2026/27 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN UPDATE 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 13 – 16 of the agenda 
reports pack which provided information on the approach for setting the 2026/27 budget 
and updated Members on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor I K Ridley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Budget Approach for 2026/27 be agreed; and  
(ii) The updated MTFP budget gaps be noted. 

34.   REVIEW OF POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND MEMBERSHIP OF COUNCIL 
BODIES (SEPTEMBER 2025) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 17 – 21 
of the agenda reports pack) and the addendum (as set out at pages 3 – 11 of the agenda 
update) which asked Members to consider the most up to date position regarding the 
review of political proportionality and the implications upon membership of Council bodies. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, and seconded by the Leader of the 
Council and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report and addendum be deferred for consideration at the next meeting of 
the Full Council on 28 October 2025 following discussion of the same at the 
Constitutional Working Group on 24 September 2025. 
 
Votes For  17 
Votes Against 3  
Abstentions  1 
 
 
 
 

35.   PROPOSED REVOCATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION 25/00204/FUL - 117A 
GARTREE ROAD, OADBY 

~ Page 6 ~



Full Council 
Tuesday, 23 September 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
Having declared a pecuniary interest, the Leader of the Council left the Civic Suite and 
took no part in the debate on the item of business and voting thereon. 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 22 - 25 of the agenda 
reports pack) which asked Members to approve a Planning Revocation Order to revoke 
planning permission 25/00204/FUL. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Opposition, seconded by Councillor C S Gore and 
 
DEFEATED THAT: 
 
To ensure openness and transparency, the Council requests its external 
auditors or any other relevant independent body to undertake a comprehensive 
investigation into the circumstances surrounding this event, recognising that 
this represents a serious breach of planning procedure, with findings to be 
published in a public report. 
 
Votes For  3 
Votes Against 17 
Abstentions  0 
 
A recorded vote on the above amendment was requested however failed to secure the 
agreement of half the Members present. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor D A Gamble 
and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The making of a Revocation Order under section 97 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 to revoke planning permission 25/00204/FUL 
be approved;  

(ii) Officers be authorised to complete all associated statutory publicity, 
notification and procedural requirements in relation to the making of 
Revocation Order; and 

(iii) the Revocation Order be confirmed (and the permission revoked) if no 
objections are received by the Secretary of State from any interested 
person(s) following the expiration of the relevant notice period. 

 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.17 pm 

 

 

~ Page 7 ~



1 
 

Events attended by the Mayor, May 13th 2025 – Present (as of 20.10.25) 
 
MAY 
 

31 OWBC – Raheema Caratella St. Wistan’s Day Festival 
31 Rishu Walia, Brits Desi Society Desi Pride in the United Kingdon 

   

JUNE 
 

08 Oadby & Wigston Lions Club International We’ll Meet Again Concert 
11 Leicestershire Lieutenancy Office Meeting with the Lord Lieutenant & Leicestershire County Council Chairman 
18 North Warwickshire & South Leicestershire College Arts Exhibition & Fashion Show 
19 Geoff Maltby, Strategic Lead, Active Together Leicestershire & Rutland School Games Summer Festival 
21 Langmoor Primary School 70th Anniversary Celebration 
23 OWBC Armed Forces Flag Raising 
29 Punjabi Arts & Literary Academy (PALA) UK International Punjabi Conference 

 
JULY 
 

03 Leicester Grammar School Annual Achievement of Celebration 
08 The High Sheriff of Rutland & The High Sheriff of 

Leicestershire 
Osprey Cruise 

15 University of Leicester Summer Graduations 
24 OWBC Green Flag Photograph 
28 MHA Aigburth Residential Care Home Opening of New Residential Lounge 

 
AUGUST 
 

09 High Sheriff of Leicestershire Garden Party 
14 Leicestershire Lieutenancy Office Service to Commemorate the 80th Anniversary of VJ Day 
15 OWBC VJ 80th Anniversary/Commemoration Flag Raising Ceremony 
15 Angela Pitches, St Peter’s Church, Oadby VJ Afternoon Tea 
30 OWBC – Raheema Caratella Oadby Food Festival  

 
  

~
 P

age 8 ~

A
genda Item

 8a.



2 
 

SEPTEMBER 
 

13 Ms Martha Jones Well-fest,, Blaby Park Road, Wigston 
27 Rupa Joshi – O&W Hindu Community Navratri 2025 
29 Framework Knitters Curry Night Cuisine of India 

 
 

OCTOBER 
 

02 Leicestershire Police Inter-cultural event 2025 
03 Nupur Arts Nartan Festival Launch 
15 OWBC Comms Launde Primary School Air Quality Project Photo o0p 
17 Leicester Cathedral A service in lament of homelessness 
18 Leicestershire & Rutland British Legion Festival of Remembrance 
19 Melton Borough Council Mayor’s Civic Service 

  

~
 P

age 9 ~



3 
 

 

 
Events attended by the Deputy Mayor, May 13th 2025 – Present (as of 20.10.25) 
 
JUNE 
 

21 Langmoor Primary School 70th Anniversary Celebration 

 
AUGUST 
 

9 Nigel Herbert, Chairman, Aylestone Lane Allotment 
Association 

Aylestone Lane Allotment Day Event 

15 OWBC VJ 80th Anniversary/Commemoration Flag Raising Ceremony 
30 Amber Mason – Discovery Trust Community Fun Day 

 
 

~
 P

age 10 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 

2025 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Local Government Reorganisation -  
Draft of Current Proposal (October 2025) 

Report Author(s): Anne Court (Chief Executive Officer / Head of Paid Service) 
 

Purpose of Report: The Leaders and Chief Executive of the districts/boroughs and Rutland 
have continued to meet to progress the final proposal. The current 
draft of the final Local Government Reorganisation Proposal Summary 
for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (North /City/South) is 
attached to this report at Appendix 1. The Leader requests an early 
review by Council of the current draft of the final proposal. 

Report Summary: This report outlines the work undertaken by the District and Borough 
Councils in Leicestershire and Rutland County Council to produce the 
draft final Local Government Reorganisation Proposal for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. It also details the public consultation that 
has been carried out and how this has informed the final submission.  

Recommendation(s): Council is asked to review the current draft of the final 
proposal and prior to final endorsement at Full Council on 19 
November 2025 for submission to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government by 28 November 2025.  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive Officer / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
  
Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Legal Consultant) 
(0116) 2572626 
dave.gill1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Environment (SO4) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Collaborative & Creative (V3) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

~ Page 11 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:dave.gill1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The Local Government Reorganisation proposal engages statutory 
processes under the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, requiring ministerial approval and an implementation 
order to dissolve existing councils and establish new unitary 
authorities. Legal implications for the Council primarily relate to 
ensuring lawful consultation, governance continuity, asset and staff 
transfer arrangements, and compliance with data protection and 
equality duties throughout the transition to any new structure. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at section 8 (paragraphs 8.1-8.4) of 
this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

An Equalities Impact Assess
[...]
Page 38 ~



~ Page 39 ~

Appendix 3



~ Page 40 ~



~ Page 41 ~



~ Page 42 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 

2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Review of Political Proportionality and  
Membership of Council Bodies (October 2025) 

Report Author(s): Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services  
Manager / Monitoring Officer) (Solicitor) 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

Following further debate and discussion at the meetings of Full 
Council on 23 September 2025 and the Constitutional Working Group 
(CWG) on 24 September 2025, the purpose of this report is to: 
review, revise and allocate seats on affected Council bodies in 
accordance with the statutory requirements on political balance as 
they apply to both constituted political groups and ungrouped 
Independent Members; and to adopt, as part of the Council’s 
Constitution, the proposed Political Balance Procedure Rules, providing 
a clearer, more consistent, and transparent framework for future 
reviews of political proportionality and membership of Council bodies.   

Report Summary: The report outlines the review of political proportionality following 
changes in the Council’s composition. It proposes adopting new 
Political Balance Procedure Rules to ensure a transparent and 
consistent framework for future reviews. The rules were developed 
after discussions at the Constitutional Working Group, which agreed 
on reserving seats for ungrouped Independent Members and making 
minor adjustments to Council Body sizes for equitable representation. 
The revised political composition allocates 55 seats to the Liberal 
Democrat Group, 17 to the Conservative Group, and 17 to ungrouped 
Independents across 11 politically balanced Council bodies. Changes 
include increasing some Council body sizes and reducing others by 
either +1/-1 so to achieve equitable and balanced representation. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Political Balance Procedure Rules (as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be noted and approved; 

B. That the new political composition of the Council, and 
revised proportionality arrangements in relation to the 
allocation of seats on Council bodies by political grouped 
Members and ungrouped Independent Members (as set 
out at section 2 of the report) be noted; and 

C. That the revised number of seats on each affected 
Council body, and the necessary removals and appoint-
ments of Members from/to those affected Council bodies 
for the remainder of the municipal year 2025/26 (as set 
out at sections 2 and 3 of this report) as may be proposed 
and seconded at the meeting be resolved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring 
Officer) (Solicitor) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Not applicable. 

~ Page 43 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Vision and Values: Not applicable. 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Failure to adhere to the relevant provisions of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990 (as modified and amended 
accordingly) may result in the Council acting beyond its powers. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
 Loc
[...]
iii) one (1) seat on: 

 
 Audit Committee  
 Capital Projects Sub-Committee  
 Constitutional Working Group  
 Armed Forces Working Group  
 Children & Young Peoples’ Forum  

3.2  The necessary removals and appointments of Members from/to those affected Council 
bodies at set out at sections 3.1.1 to 3.1.4 of the report for the remainder of the municipal 
year 2025/26 may be proposed, seconded and resolved before or at the meeting itself and 
in accordance with the proposed Political Balance Procedure Rules as may be approved. 

 

~ Page 49 ~



   

PART 4 | SECTION 10 - POLITICAL BALANCE PROCEDURE RULES 

 

 

Part 4 | Section 10 – Political Balance Procedure Rules 
Revised: Monday, 13 October 2025 

 

1. SECTION 10 - POLITICAL BALANCE PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 

1.1 Overview of the Political Proportionality Rules etc. 

1.1.1 The legal requirements for political proportionality in the allocation and review of seats on 

Council bodies are set out in the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 

Regulations 1990 (“the Regulations”), made under sections 15, 16 and 17 of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the 1989 Act”). The requirements are as follows. 

 

1.1.2 After a Member(s) has notified the Monitoring Officer that they have joined or left a political 

group, the Council is, as soon as practicable, required to review its political balance, to 

allocate seats on specified bodies in accordance with that political balance, and appoint 

Members to those Council bodies in accordance with the wishes of the political group(s). 

 

1.1.3 The Council must allocate seats on committees so as to give effect to the political balance 

rules unless it resolves otherwise without any Member voting against (i.e. by unanimity). 

 

1.1.4 The allocation of seats must conform to the principles of proportionality contained in 

sections 15 and 16 of the 1989 Act. There is a duty to give effect to the following principles, 

as far as reasonably pra
[...]
ewing and determining the allocation of seats on Council bodies. This 

process ensures that the distribution of seats properly reflects the overall political 

composition of the Council and that ungrouped Independent Members are represented in 

accordance with sections 15 and 16 of the 1989 Act and the 1990 Regulations. 

 

(i) Determine total seats subject to proportionality 

 

The first step is to identify and confirm the total number of seats across all Council 

bodies that are subject to political balance. These typically include all “ordinary 

committees” of the Council exercising decision-making or regulatory functions, 

together with any sub-committees or panels which the Council has, by local 

convention, resolved to treat as politically balanced. This total provides the baseline 

figure to which the proportionality calculations are applied. 

 

(ii) Calculate proportional representation  

 

Next, calculate the proportion that each political group forms of the total membership 

of the Council. This is achieved by dividing the number of Members in each political 

group by the total number of Members on the Council. The same calculation is then 

applied to determine the proportion of Members who are not part of any political 

group (“ungrouped Independent Members”). The proportions produced through this 

calculation establish each group’s and the independents’ entitlement to committee 

seats across all politically balanced Council bodies. 

 

(iii) Apply proportions to total Council body seats 

 

The proportions calculated at step (ii) are then applied to the total number of available 

seats to determine the aggregate entitlement of each political group and of ungrouped 

Independent Members. The statutory requirement to give effect to proportionality “so 

far as reasonably practicable” is achieved by rounding down fractional entitlements of 

less than one-half and rounding up those of one-half or more. Where this process 

results in
[...]
re safety, 
transparency, accountability, and community focus in housing services. 

Report Summary: It proposes a politically balanced Task Group of five Members to 
monitor progress, guide improvements, and liaise with the Regulator 
during inspections. The Task Group will operate until all actions in the 
self-assessment plan are complete, reporting twice yearly to the 
Service Delivery Committee. The Task Group’s Terms of Reference 
and proposed membership details are as set out in the report. 

Recommendation(s): A. That a Regulator of Social Housing Task & Finish Group 
be appointed and its Terms of Reference (as set out at 
Appendix 1) be approved; and 

B. That the Members of the Task Group (as set out section 3 
of this report) be appointed accordingly. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2601 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 54 ~

Agenda Item 12

mailto:teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None.  

Appendices: 1. Proposed Terms of Reference (October 2025) 

 

1. Background  

1.1 Following the enactment o
[...]
ef 
Executive. Where the Strategic Director is not available to attend the meeting then 
the Head Of service for the Built Environment will substitute.  

 It is expected that the Task Group will exist until all the requirements of the self-
assessment action plan have been met.  

 The Chair of the Task Group with the support of officers will report to Service 
Delivery Committee at least twice a year.  
 

 
Working Methods  
 

 The only papers for this meeting will be the Self-Assessment Action Plan.  
 These terms of reference will be reviewed, and if necessary, updated at least 

annually.  
 Minutes of the meeting will be provided; these will be sent out within ten working 

days of the meeting.  
 

 

~ Page 57 ~

Appendix 1


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8a. Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements
	10 Local Government Reorganisation - Draft of Current Proposal (October 2025)
	Appendix 1 - Draft of Local Government Reorganisation Proposal Summary for Leicester, Leicestershire, and Rutland (North/City/South)
	Appendix 2 - MHCLG Feedback Letter (3 June 2025)
	Appendix 3 - MHCLG Assessment Criteria (February 2025)

	11 Review of Political Proportionality and Membership of Council Bodies (October 2025)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Political Balance Procedure Rules (October 2025)

	12 Appointment of Regulator of Social Housing Task & Finish Group
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Terms of Reference (October 2025)




Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 28 

OCTOBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 7:00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  3013 

 
J K Chohan Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

R H Adams  
N Alam Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
J K Ford Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Legal Consultant 
T Neal Strategic Director / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
A Wood Rutland County Council 
 

36.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor. 

37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors H E Darling, G G Hunt, P Joshi, R E 
R Morris, I K Ridley and C A M Walter. 

38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 

39.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2025 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

40.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 
 

41.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

42.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None.  

43.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

43a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

44.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the Council, together with fielding questions in relation to 
her statement. This included an update as to the position on Local Government Re-
organisation. 

45.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - DRAFT OF CURRENT PROPOSAL 
(OCTOBER 2025) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 11-42 of 
the agenda reports pack) which outlined the work undertaken by the District and Borough 
Councils in Leicestershire and Rutland County Council to produce the draft final Local 
Government Reorganisation Proposal for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. It also 
details the public consultation that has been carried out and how this has informed the 
final submission. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted.  

46.   REVIEW OF POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND MEMBERSHIP OF COUNCIL 
BODIES (OCTOBER 2025) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 43 – 53 of 
the agenda reports pack) which outlined the review of political proportionality following 
changes in the Council’s composition etc. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) That the Political Balance Procedure Rules (as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report) be noted and approved;  

 
(ii) That the new political composition of the Council, and revised 

proportionality arrangements in relation to the allocation of seats on 
Council bodies by political grouped Members and ungrouped 
Independent Members (as set out at section 2 of the report) be 
noted; and  

 
(iii) That the revised number of seats on each affected Council body, and 

the necessary removals and appointments of Members from/to those 
affected Council bodies for the remainder of the municipal year 
2025/26 (as set out at sections 2 and 3 of this report) as may be 
proposed and seconded at the meeting be resolved. 

47.   APPOINTMENT OF REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 54 – 57 of 
the agenda reports pack) which proposed a politically balanced Task Group of five 
Members to monitor progress, guide improvements, and liaise with the Regulator during 
inspections.  
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) A Regulator of Social Housing Task & Finish Group be appointed and its 
Terms of Reference (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved; and  

(ii) The Members of the Task Group (as set out section 3 of this report) be 
appointed accordingly. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8:53 PM 

 

 


